



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 2262 OF 2015

VITHAL MALHARRAO SAPKAL, L.RS. YADAVRAO
MALHARRAO SAPKAL AND OTHERS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Shri Shinde Chandrakant K., Advocate for the Petitioners.
Shri V.K. Kotecha, AGP for the Respondents/ State.

...

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT
&
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.

DATE : 27 March 2026

P. C. :-

1. Grievance is about disbursement of compensation amount.
2. It is the case of the petitioners that their land, which was standing in their father's name, was acquired. Later on, the father could not withdraw the amount and he died immediately. The amount is, therefore, lying with the treasury. In spite of request, the said amount is not disbursed in favour of the petitioners.

3. This Court finds that there is no notice issued under Section 12(2) of the Land Acquisition Act to the present petitioners. Till now, no reply is filed. It is, therefore, necessary to file a reply by the Government.

4. At the request of the learned AGP to file reply, stand over to 17.04.2026.

kps

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)